-
' Instruction Booklet
MODEL 20-1100 SERIES
PREDETECTION UP CONVERTERS
July 1974
TRADE SECRETS
The information contained in/on this document const i tutes trade
secrets of Microdyne Corporation and, therefore, the user of this infor

o. Vary the input level from 0. 35V RMS to 3.1 RMS, and note that the
main signal spike varies less than 2 dB.
p. Disconnect all test equipment and replace the cover.
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
Reference
Designation
i
\
~
6.8 - 50MHz CONVERTER
Description
A l I n t e g r a t e d C i r c u i t , R C A C A 3 0 1 8 A
A 2 M i x e r , L o r c h F C - 2 0 0 R
CI Capac i t o r, ce ram ic , 0 . 01^F±20%, 100V, E r i e 8121 -100 -X5V-103M
C2 Capacitor, ceramic, 0. 01 fxF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-X5V-103M
C3 Capaci tor, ceramic, 56 pF ±5%, 100V, Er ie 8131-100-COG-560J
C4
thru Capacitor, ceramic, 0. 01 jitF ±20%, ,100V, Erie 8121-100-X5V-103M
C 6 -
C7 Capacitor, ceramic, 39 pF ±5%, 100V, Er ie 8121-100-COG-390J
C8 Capac i to r, ce ramic , 0 .01uF±20%, 100V, E r ie 8121-100-X5V-103M
C9 Capacitor, ceramic, 47 pF ±5%, 100V, Er ie 8131-100-COG-470J
C10 Capacitor, ceramic, 47 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8131-100-COG-470J
Cll Capacitor, ceramic, 0. 01 /xF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-X5V-103M
C12 Capaci tor, ceramic, 110 pF ±5%, 100V, Er ie 8121-100-COG-l l lJ
C13 Capacitor, ceramic, 33 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-330J
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org
r
I
■ r

L16
Q l
Q2
Descr ip t ion
Capaci tor, ceramic, 33pF±5%, 100V, Er ie 8121-100-COG-330J
Capacitor, ceramic, 6. 8 pF ±0. 25 pF, 100V, Erie 8101-100-COG-689C
Capacitor, ceramic, 33 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-330J
Capacitor, ceramic, 33 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-330J
Capacitor, ceramic, 4.7 pF ±0.25 pF, 100V, Erie 8101-100-COG-479C
Capacitor, ceramic, 33 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-330J
Capacitor, ceramic, 33 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-330J
Capacitor, ceramic, 6. 8 pF ±0. 25 pF, 100V, Erie 8101-100-COG-689C
Capaci tor, ceramic, 110 pF ±5%, 100V, Er ie 8121-100-COG-l l lJ
Capacitor, ceramic, 0. 001 \xF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8111-100-X5R-102M
Capacitor, ceramic, 0. 001 \xF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8111-100-X5R-102M
Capacitor, ceramic, 68 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8131-100-COG-680J
Capacitor, ceramic, 0. 001 juF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8111-100-X5R-102M
Not Assigned
Capacitor, ceramic, 62 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8131-100-COG-620J
Capacitor, ceramic, 0. 001 jiF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8111-100-X5R-102M
Capacitor, ceramic, 13 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8111-100-COG-130J
Capacitor, ceramic, 13 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8111-100-COG-130J
Inductor

RIO Resistor, fixed composition,
R i l Resistor, fixed composition,
R12 Resistor, fixed composition,
R13 Resistor, fixed composition,
R14 Not Assigned
R15 Resistor, fixed composition,
R16 Resistor, fixed composition,
R17 Resistor, fixed composition,
R18 Resistor, fixed composition,
R19 Resistor, fixed composition,
R20 Resistor, fixed composition,
R21 Resistor, fixed composition,
R22 Resistor, fixed composition,
R23 Resistor, fixed composition,
R24 Resistor, fixed composition,
5.1Kft ±5%, jw, Allen Bradley CB5125
1. 8Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1825
7. 5Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB7525
2.7Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB2725
10fl ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CE1005
510ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB5115
100ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1015
20Kft ±5%, |w, Allen Bradley CB2035
lOKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1035
lKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1025
lKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1025
39ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB3905
51ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB5105
lKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1025
lift ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1105
6.2Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB6225
9. lKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB9125
330ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB3315
620ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB6215
lKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CE1025
lKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1025
4.3Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB4325

C37
C38
C39
C40
C41
C42
C43
C44
L l
L2
L3
L4
L5
L6
Description
Capacitor, ceramic, 180 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-181J
Capacitor, ceramic, 18 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8111-100-COG-180J
Capacitor, ceramic, 390 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-391J
Capacitor, ceramic, 0.01/iF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-X5V-103M
Capacitor, ceramic,
Capacitor, ceramic,
Capacitor, ceramic,

Not Assigned
Capacitor, tantalum,
Not Assigned
Capacitor, ceramic,
Capacitor, ceramic,
Capacitor, tantalum,
Capacitor, ceramic,
Capacitor, ceramic,
Capacitor, ceramic,
Capacitor, ceramic,
Capacitor, ceramic,
Capacitor, ceramic,
Capacitor, ceramic,
0.22/uF ±20%, Erie 8133-000-250-224M
0.22 /iF ±20%, Erie 8133-000-250-224M
51 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8131-100-COG-510J
0.22/iF ±20%, Erie 8133-000-250-224M
0.01/iF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-X5V-103M
47 /xF, 20V, Kemet T362C476M020AS
0.01/iF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-X5V-103M
0.01/iF±20%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-X5V-103M
2 pF ±0.1 pF, 100V, Erie 8101-100-COG-209B
0.01/iF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-X5V-103M
0.01/iF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-X5V-103M
270 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-271J
130 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-1 00-COG-131J
47 (UF, 20V, Kemet T362C476M020AS
0.22/iF ±20%, Erie 8133-000-250-224M
0. 22 /xF ±20%, Erie 8133-000-250-224M
10 /iF, 20V, Kemet T362B106M020AS
360 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-361J
300 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-301J
220 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-201J
56pF±5%, 100V, Erie 8131-100-COG-560J
82 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8131-100-COG-820J
100 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8131-100-COG-lOU
430 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-431J
Inductor, 120 /iH, Jeffers 1315-14J
Inductor, 120 /iH, Jeffers 1315-14J
Inductor, 120 /iH, Jeffers 1315-14J
Inductor, 0.56/iH, Jeffers 4425-3K

Q 4 T r a n s i s t o r , n p n , R C A 2 N 5 1 8 1
Q 5 T r a n s i s t o r , n p n , M o t o r o l a 2 N 3 9 4 7
Q 6 T r a n s i s t o r , n p n , M o t o r o l a 2 N 3 9 4 7
Q 7 T r a n s i s t o r , n p n , S p r a g u e 2 N 4 3 8 4
P I C o n n e c t o r , C a n n o n D B M - 1 3 W 3 P
R4
R5
R6
R7
R8
1
RI Resistor, f ixed composit ion, 75ft ±5%, iw, Al len Bradley CB7505
R2 Resistor, f ixed composit ion, 1.3KB ±5%, iw, Al len Bradley CB1325
R3 Resistor, f ixed composit ion, 51ft ±5%, iw, Al len Bradley CB5105
R e s i s t o r , f i x e d c o m p o s i t i o n , 5 . 1 K f t ± 5 % , i w, A l l e n B r a d l e y C B 5 1 2 5 _
Resistor, fixed composition, 510Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB5145
Resistor, fixed composition, lOKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1035
Resistor, fixed composition, lOOKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1045
Resistor, fixed composition, 51Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB5135
R9 Resistor, f ixed composit ion, 51Kft ±5%, iw, Al len Bradley CB5135
R10 Resistor, f ixed composition, 200ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB2015
Rl l Resistor, f ixed composi t ion, lKf t ±5%, iw, Al len Bradley CE1025
R12 Resistor, fixed composition, lOOKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1045
R13 Resistor, fixed composition, lOOKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1045
R14 Resistor, f ixed composition, 56Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB5635
R15 Resistor, f ixed composit ion, lKft ±5%, iw, Al len Bradley CB1025
R16 Resistor, f ixed composit ion, l i f t ±5%, iw, Al len Bradley CB1105
R17 Resistor, f ixed composit ion, lKft ±5%, iw, Al len Bradley CB1025
R18 Resistor, f ixed composit ion, lKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1025
R19 Resistor, f ixed composition, 4.3Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB4325
R20 Resistor, f ixed composition, 3.3Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB3325
R21 Resistor, f ixed composition, 33ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB3305
R 2 2 R e s i s t o r , f i x e d c o m p o s i t i o n , l K f t ± 5 % , i w , A l l e n B r a d l e y C B 1 0 2 5 1 .
R23 Resistor, f ixed composit ion, 6.2Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB6225
10
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org

Resistor, fixed
Resistor, fixed
Resistor, fixed
Resistor, fixed
Resistor, fixed
Resistor, fixed
Resistor, fixed
Resistor, fixed
Resistor, fixed
Resistor, fixed
Resistor, fixed
Not Assigned
Resistor, fixed
Resistor, fixed
composition, 3Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CE3025
composition, 3.9Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB3925
composition, lift ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1105
composition, lKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1025
composition, 1.2Kft±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1225
composition, lOKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CE1035
composition, lKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CE1025
composition, 100ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1015
composition, lKft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1025
composition, 39ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB3905
composition, 2.4Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB2425
composition, 22ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB2205
composition, 3Kft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB3025
composition, 120ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1215
composition, 75ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB7505
composition, 51ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB5105
composition, 150ft ±5%, iw, Allen Bradley CB1515

C4
thru
C7
C8
C9
C10
C l l
thru
C14
Capacitor, ceramic, 0.22/iF±20%, Erie 8133-000-250-224M
Capacitor, ceramic, 0.22iuF±20%, Erie 8133-000-250-224M
Capacitor, ceramic, 1.0/iF, 35V, Sprague 150D105X9035A2
Capacitor, ceramic, 0.01/iF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-X5V-103M
Capacitor, ceramic, 180 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-181J
Capacitor, ceramic, 18 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8111-100-COG-1S0J
Capacitor, ceramic, 390 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-CCG-391J
Capacitor, ceramic, 0.01/iF ±20%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-X5V-103M
11
Courtesy of http://BlackRadios.terryo.org
20-1100

C 3 7 N o t A s s i g n e d
C 2 8 N o t A s s i g n e d
C29 Capac i tor, ceramic , 0 .01/ tF±20%, 100V, Er ie 8121-100-X5V-103M
C30 Capacitor, ceramic, 270 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-271J
C31 Capacitor, ceramic, 130 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-121J
C 3 2 N o t A s s i g n e d
C33 Capaci tor, tanta lum, 47/ iF, 20V, Kemet T362C476M020AS
C 3 4 N o t A s s i g n e d
C35 Capac i to r, ceramic , 0 .22 / tF±20%, Er ie 8133-000-250-224M
C36 Capac i to r, ce ramic , 0 .22 / iF±20%, Er ie 8133-000-250-224M
C37' Capacitor, tantalum, 10 /iF, 20V, Kemet T362B106M020AS
C 3 8 C a p a c i t o r , c e r a m i c , 3 6 0 p F ± 5 % , 1 0 0 V , E r i e 8 1 2 1 - 1 0 0 - C O G - 3 6 1 J ^
C39 Capacitor, ceramic, 300 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-301J
C40 Capacitor, ceramic, 270 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-271J
C 4 1 C a p a c i t o r , c e r a m i c , 1 3 0 p F ± 5 % , 1 0 0 V , E r i e 8 1 2 1 - 1 0 0 - C O G - 1 3 1 J _
C42 Capacitor, ceramic, 100 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8131-100-COG-101J
C43 Capacitor, ceramic, 100 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8131-100-COG-101J
C44 Capacitor, ceramic, 430 pF ±5%, 100V, Erie 8121-100-COG-431J
L l I n d u c t o r , 1 2 0 / i H , J e f f e r s 1 3 1 5 - 1 4 J
L 2 I n d u c t o r , 1 2 0 / i H , J e f f e r s 1 3 1 5 - 1 4 J